TO: Cannon Falls City Council

FROM: Neil Jensen, City Administrator

SUBJECT: Variance for Rick and Jason Knowlton at 6695 Bluff Drive
DATE: July 6, 2021

BACKGROUND

A Planning Commission meeting was held on Monday, June 14, 2021 to consider a request for
Variance by Rick and Jason Knowlton at 6695 Bluff Drive. Planning Commission approved the
Variance request 4-1 on June 14, 2021.

The following exhibits are enclosed to further describe the request for Variance:

Development Application from Rick and Jason Knowlton
GIS Overhead Lot Depiction

City Code 152.546 Lot Requirements and Setbacks
Survey from Rapp Land Surveying Incorporated

New home plan

Sandstone Ridge Development Agreement

Public Works Commission Meeting Minutes, June 3, 2021

Nogk~owhE

This lot is zoned R-3 Medium Density Residential District, PID #524550340. The current
setbacks for this property are 25 ft. front, 25 ft. rear (with a double frontage lot), 20 ft. side
(abutting a public right-of-way), and 5 ft. on a garage side only when accommodating an
attached garage. The proposed Variance request would allow Rick and Jason Knowlton to build
a home with a 21.46 front setback (3.54 ft. variance) to allow a front entry porch. The request
for Variance would also allow for a 6 ft. rear setback (19 ft. variance). The rear Variance would
make it possible for the homeowner to have a 16’ x 16’ 4-season porch. This house will front
Sandstone Road.

In consulting with our City Attorney, she recommended denial of this variance. She stated that a
variance can only be granted if the applicant establishes that practical difficulties in complying
with the zoning ordinance exists. This means the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances
unique to the property not created by the homeowner. The City Attorney does not see any
circumstances that are unique to the property that would require a variance; nor does she see how
those circumstances are not created by the landowner since the only issue is the design of the
home. She continued that based on the lack of any practical difficulties, issuing a variance in
this situation is not appropriate and would leave the City open to challenge or possible lawsuit.



In addition, Sandstone is not open and therefore a driveway cannot be connected to it at this
time. (The road is not finished well; therefore, the City has not accepted it or opened it and it is
not available for public use.) Once the road is brought up to City standards, the City will accept
and open the road. The City Attorney emphasized that Bluff Drive is open.

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION

Provided in your packet are two resolutions, one for denial and one for approval for the Variance
for 6695 Bluff Drive. Please have the discussion on this agenda item and make your decision

accordingly.
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SUBJECT TO STAFF REVIEW

Street Location of Property: (osyer 3 Bl E Prive o Sond3%o44¢  ffoao,
Legal Description of Property: _ 2o [ j5/0 L 5 Sanc/5ton ¢ /i’/dy &

Owner of Record:  Neame: RJek o Juson Kunow/fou
Daytime Phone:  527- $ 99~ L ¥¥Y
Address: 37300 L7 Hoe. Way
Cannon__ Falls [Ty, 55907

E-Mail Address: Ko w /[t 54 @ Yahro.(om

Applicant (if other Name:
than owner)

Notary Stamp
Daytime Phone:

Address:

E-Mail Address:

Nature of Legal or Equitable Interest of Applicant (Documentation must be attached :)

Request: O Conditional Use Permit | Rezoning/Ordinance Text Amendment
O Subdivision B Variance
| Concept H Interim Use Permit
1 Preliminary Plat [ Amendment
| Final Plat [l CUP/PUD
O Administrative O Site Plan Review
[l Administrative Permit | Special Home Occupation
| Vacation O Annexation Petition
[l Comp Plan Amendment O Appeal
[ Other
Development Application
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Note: Each requested approval may require a separate fee and/or escrow amount, even where they apply
to the same project.

Date Application Received:

Date Submission Deemed to be Complete:

Give detailed description of project and reason for conditional use or variance, if applicable:

§ qu// /vof.rc{ Set hack Fo 't alfew Fo—

@ K )b Y Stasen fereh

Fremt ydfc/ Set paclk to 3!,‘57@ 4o allow Fer
Frent em‘/—Iy Forch

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: Applicant must submit with the application all documentation
required by the Zoning or. Subdivision Ordinance relating to the requested approval. Applicant will be
advised of the completeness. Only when it has been determined that an application is complete will it be
placed on a Planning Commission agenda for consideration. Applications that do not include the proper
plans and/or documentation may be delayed from formal review. FAILURE ON THE PART OF THE

APPLICANT TO SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY SUPPORTIVE INFORMATION MAY BE
GROUNDS FOR DENIAL OF THE REQUEST.

APPLICANT RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT OF ALL CITY FEES AND COSTS IN
PROCESSING APPLICATION: Applicant acknowledges that she/he understands that before this
request can be considered and/or approved, all fees, including the basic application fee and any escrow
processing deposits must be paid to the city and that, if additional fees are required to cover costs incurred
by the City, the City Clerk has a right to require additional escrow amounts and payment. These fees
include all actual costs including, but not limited to, planning, engineering, public notification and legal
costs. All processing of an application will be halted if payments are not made within 30 days of receipt

of a monthly statement from the City, in the event any escrow account established is insufficient to cover
the costs.

SIGNED:

%/M Date: 5-5-2/

Property Owner

Date:

Applicant (if not the Property Owner)



FOR CITY USE ONLY

Date Application Filed:

Received By:

Evidence of Ownership Submitted: 1 Yes
Certified Lot Survey: O Yes
Legal Description Adequate: [ Yes

Date of Planning Commission Meeting:

Basic Fees:

Escrow Deposit:

O No [ Required
[ No [ Required
O No 1 Required

Recommendation of Planning Commission on:

Recommendation of City Council on:

Subject to following conditions:

O Approve [ Deny

1 Approve [1Deny




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Planning Commission of the City of Cannon Falls, Minnesota
will meet on Monday, June 14, 2021 beginning at 6:30 p.m. (or as soon thereafter as the matter
may be heard) in the City Council Chambers at City Hall, 918 River Road, to conduct a public
hearing to consider an application requesting a 3.54 ft. front variance to accommodate an entry
porch and a 19 ft. rear variance which would allow for a 16” x 16> four season porch at 6695

- Bluff Drive, (PID 524550340). Current setbacks are 25 ft. front and 25 ft. rear for a double
frontage lot. The property is in the R-3 Medium Density Residential District. Any other
applicable zoning requirements that affect the application will also be considered at this time.

More detailed information relating to the application is available for public inspection at the
office of the City Administrator, 918 River Road, Cannon Falls, MN 55009.

Anyone interested in offering comments with regard to the application for the Variance will be
given an opportunity to do so at this hearing.

Neil Jensen, City Administrator

507-263-9304
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296 Cannon Falls - Land Usage

(A) Essential services, except transmission pipelines and transmission or substation lines in excess
of 35KV and up to 100KV, as regulated by §§ 152.385 through 152.389 of this chapter,

(B) Home occupations, as regulated by §§ 152.295 through 152.300 of this chapter;
(C) Model homes as regulated by §§ 152.205 through 152.216 of this chapter;

(D) Personal wireless service antennas located upon a public or quasi-public structure or existing
tower as regulated by §§ 152.330 through 152.337 of this chapter; and

(E) Temporary structures as regulated by §§ 152.205 through 152.216 of this chapter.
(Prior Code, § 11-55-6) (Ord. 258, passed 5-4-2000)

§ 152.546 LOT REQUIREMENTS AND SETBACKS.

The following minimum requirements shall be observed in an R-3 District subject to additional
requirements, exceptions and modifications set forth in this chapter.

Double fromage l'ots \ _ 155 feet \
Minimum lot area \ A J
Single-family | ‘ 9,000 square feet
Townhouse or quadraminium 6,000 square feet per unit
[— . Two-family _ 10,000 square feet base lot; 5,000 square feet per unit
| Minimum lot depth ‘
Single-family 135 feet
Two-family 135 feet
All other uses 135 feet
Minimum lot width
Single-family
Corner lot ‘ ‘ 70 feet
r— _ Interior lot 60 feet
Townhouse 61‘ quadraminium '
Base lot Not less than 120 feet

Unit lot Not less than 24 feet per unit J



Zoning 297

Two-family
Corner lot 90 feet
" 'Interior lot 80 feet
Setbacks
Base lot
Front 25 feet
Rear 20 feet except 25 feet for double frontage lots
Side 10 feet except 20 feet for the side yard of a corner lot abutting a public right-
of-way
Zero lot line Side yard setback requirements shall not be applied to a common wall of a
two-family, townhouse, quadraminium or multiple-family dwelling unit
Smgle—f@y lot ‘
/"’ Front 25 feet
{ Rear 20 feet except 25 feet for double frontage lots
Rear (detached accessory 5 feet
structure)
Rear (garage ﬁccessing See § 152.237
alley) )
\ Side (detached accessory 5 feet
structure)_
\Side (principal structure) 10 feet except 20 feet for the side yard of a corner lot abutting a public right-

of-way; 5 feet on garage side only when accommodating an attached garage

(Prior Code, § 11-55-7) (Ord. 258, passed 5-4-2006; Ord. 271, passed 3-15-2007)

§ 152.547 BUILDING REQUIREMENTS.

The following building requirements shall be observed in an R-3 District.

(A) All residences shall be limited to a maximum height of two and one-half stories or 35 feet.

(B) Dwelling unit floor area shall be governed by § 152.210 of this chapter.

(C) Accessory structures shall be governed by §§ 152.230 through 152,241 of this chapter.
(Prior Code, § 11-55-8) (Ord. 258, passed 5-4-2006)
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PROPOSAL FOR:
KNOWLTON CONSTRUCTION

| hereby certlfy that ths survey, plan of report was prepared by
me or under my direct supervislon and that | am a duly Reglstered
Land Survayor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

Davld G. Rapp
Minnesota Registration No. 22044

MAY 24, 2021
Dated:

Revised 6—-09-21

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 1, Block 5, SANDSTONE RIDGE, according to the recorded plat
thereof, City of Cannon Falls, Goodhue County, Minnesota.
Subject to all easements and restrictions of record, if any.

RAPP LAND SURVEYING, INC.
45967 HIGHWAY 56 BLVD

KENYON, MN 55946
612-532-1263

DRAWN BY: DATE: PROJECT NO.
DGR 5-24-21 D1821A

SCALE: SHEET BOOK/PAGE
1"=20" 1 of 1 sheet N/A




(TACTALL

PR

NOILYAZTZ 1437

LT
L

ey atiip" "
T i ft
Q i
i3 B
3

(O * /1 TTIVOS

NOIYAT 2 avaa
L0+ b/ TV

NOILYAT T INO=d

Il

U

.

o o

o
o
[ o

—

e 7 T
Hilill I ” “

===
==

4 0

éﬁ——————————* —_— e —
Ol 7 o/ EWIS
NOLL'V/\S“E{ 1HDIS

ot ercero o
e i BTN oD ST VT S OISR | sCALE, 14« 10" | RSTERRIIN o DATE: 317021

Ao, LoNA T VL THE S8 FLRS Bt 3 0T SRR LOUT THE PO
R O B B s e pengmoriver PENDLETON RESIDENCE 7 N
et U s DA Com U R CUE AT B B vnt <) e
ovely f Ryt -
EmEnAR AR Cootbi to kL BRERS Lock oot Sroadhett, sl DRAWN BY1NAB | fonivran et acone REVISED: 47157207 “Interstate Building Supply
BLALDING Vixkl S WMWL“IU\V FOR STRVETURAL IWICCIUTY YK SHAlL B THE SOLE PROJECTAND SHAL HOT BE
B Ay 08 st GUAERATNON COMBTIMCIOR EEHATOUENTIAC NUMCES ATE GELITCALLY FEShoBLICED B toED 0% ELEVATIONS
Bri it e R R e oy 3 nav | OF 4 CANNON FALLS, MN
BxrAEss SHAN: } LAY g q
fedtardetiy SALESHARIRR. | GRS AT homow surr DRAWNG": {507) 263-5086




-
B
£E5lo|m o
§§ el 540!
ned o
EB.E \; ﬂ 1_ 380" Jg'0"
iz \ 0" 160" [ 50" 1o 40"
‘} P e [
)
l e
" i
p i
§
: §
4 ]
N
3
§ 2
5
§ : ;
" Y
B {5 i I rd
3 Y 14 3
6 | [ - B :
b H
w
5 i 3
8 &
M
I yot
N
H =
§ 9 2 5,
] 23tamt 10t
L DOOR ¢ FRANE
e I 3T [ T
e ——H1 40t i —) 1
i3 +* ) ]
5 § 8 8
' Bt
H s
TR Y 3 =L I
- H 8
o v
—
iy
i
i
g o L
Z @
3 = e 2 5 |
3 o & . 3 s
1y ¢ 2 s L
I8
2
5y
u
%
| e
2 b
o 5
pd
g
5 3
N
i
r E
i
wE
& q .
| < “ i §
RS Bz il 3
t i 5 E.‘. k:
~ I g
S &
13 =
% ¢ H
: ) el i i
i e = }
: } i B
! " G N L
N 2 2 (LA A %
A = % 11— o 5
. * > [ € |30
i : Sl F i
o d 5
by S
i3 .
w-o” 8’ -
\N !
R £« 2o
BE BE
aﬁgg £ S o . o ot
q 30" | 3%0' 23" lo'-a’ 80’
§ 60" 320" 1g-0"
RRERHAR .
HEEREN H L2
HNKE K
EREERERE
kL
‘18
EEREERL
[rT—

TIGEE U A SCHO PUNISICO RY BICASTATC DS OTIOTOr Y M DRATEHOLIOIAL IDLUIBED | SCALEY VA" o ot mm,mmmwmuu DATE: 3/202 "
ARCINCETS OR ENGICTRS, CONSTRUCTION DM THESE FLAYS SIIOUAD HOT SE UNDERUXTN WITHOUT THE HE T PROPERIY ‘\
:a:“,":m“mr“m’v:g.;‘::g(:;:;m:g:@:%?sﬁ:éﬁ:jggm S e PENDLETON RESIDENCE PANANANY
A Lo o e B Sy prau sTiNAD | SRETIRTEEETE REVISED: 471512021 florstte Building Supply

ADCU'I‘Mﬁ"!lm’llﬂ&lﬂlm&:ﬁwyWMMU)(M:AD\! MD ﬂmnim%'ﬁéblin“ FIRST FLOOR PLAN
B T — o 4 CANRONFALLS, BN
ALk MG SRR NG puprysrec SALESHANI R 1 s somvae o ' (507) 263-5005




OFFICIAL

| SANDSTONE RIDGE Gy of Gamer Fale
1
: Goodhue County, MN
— — — — — N.W, CORNER OF THE N.E. 1/4 OF SEC. 18, T. 2
PP 7. AL50 THE N.E CORNER OF GOVT. LOT .
”m puun Lk COODHUE COUNTY CAST IRON MONUMENT. o ne comem o THE SLE. 1/4 OF
OF W _—~S.E. CORNER OF GAOCHUE CONTY T Chs AGH LN
2 ~ NORTH IKE 7" RIGHT OF WAY PLAT HO, I53. TN
T e ONE OF GOPE AN e —— R T
g O Y PATHO B T NE2*38'28"W  528.9 i A=i3%l51440
g s v PN (52 8 S L g oo, o307 RS — ~
% 3,7 3 I8 TG R RS =iar 37239 T mo e o ~o
g 0 et 32 o o, ~
m RS o \.\ i 0 e N s 8 =~ !
w 4 ¢\|\\ N89°38'28"W 400. 2 [Zs0 \ ~ - [
“rd )%(\ = 284.00 2
gy & 7 8 ~ g
TR W g N 5
w«m 283,20, i N IR
4 AN B N, "]
635 W ; \ ¥
S N4 Fls E
= 5 58y 5
5 NBE'25'S8°E. R w
>, Ry——I& N £
% Ty g ~ D 58 12
— 2, 3§ 8 s 7
famioies] Tm..u AT 24 13
_ B \fs = 4
P i \
SN [P < ] iE GRAPHIC SCALE
13 HiF12 35 100 o 50 100 200
Pt e ——————
) g8 = et t
{
( SCALE TN FEET )
,uuué;i..ﬂ A =57 *
Lo T EASMDNT !
.M_ Pl !
amR
PP apg
u%..«»\ Y slF 2
N\ 1 ol
< N 2 =
o Apu. ¢, 1 | [—— EE] H
el 54 &, I o3 lfL =80 25
£ LN % W 3 $89738'28"E 1
e % N\, 5 2 P ne (L2 130.00
#e 3 o &, 6\ ymun8t_A=30000%, < ' T YABLE & - « ) H
e & N&s Lﬁh»\‘\\w,.z.uo.g. VA<D TRE ] TENGTA BEARIG 3 =t
£ T LA ST L STa - [ LNE <] Tz |F 00 T
3 LHX, 6 L.?//«\an DRIVE — \\ & T I 2023 VIZE] z 2l a
B A% D s A e e 87 . T T N g5 g F
J— —— NG 7 BT E ) (e & X3 K1) AW . £ 2% ;. t
Iy | 2 * &N &4 - S e
T8 ST T S/ i I
z o\ 5|3 FEaale | s B W JE WHEY | covEr b |
= 2 SR \ S—
& i 52 1F Nt R\ 4 m.:w» Elln %), i Ty !
=T EE Y TG 5 ) A %, . ST
e 32 {8 E3NN & B 9542 ) = 5, [ 872928 | DETAIL
Lond W onp @ NS < 22 Z e o 2958 1740702 NO SCALE
£oE ) Ba o SR &%, 6 % N == eees 2\ ¢ W /RS [ 3i54 |
bl LW S I R, I\ s e AR T Ay A Y !
H e ol 5. D o 3\ Rl TR NS !
A A Wt 2 et S
\ Y N, 7 & N ~7aVA I
s 0 7SN N N I
7 NG, s % 8% Drainage and Utility Eosements ore
*|g 8 ﬁ,?/& ow.\.voé. % @ w shown thus:
S 10N S N
3 LA ;
A1) LAt o oy ;
L, | T eesrsEw Vo QUTLOT C i
2 11 s @
gl 8 2 Fs
L ssgrnemgr S N
F—Dass |8 & Being 10 feet In width and adjolning
_— w49 &l g M< right~af-way lines, unless otherwise i
N Rt , indicated, also belng 5 foel In width
| Lo i/ ssa.85 & and adjoining lot lines, unless other- t
ﬁ SE9°54'52"E 759.07 — wise indicated, os shawn on the plat. P
1l For the purposes of this plat, the North fine of
2| the NE. 1/4 of Sec. 18, T. U2, R. 17 is cssumed |
m. to beor North 89°42'36" West. |
© Denotes 1/2 inch x 14 lach iron pipe set NO SCALE
< with o plostlc cop morked R.LS. 21729
\ . .W 1 @ Denotes County section monument found sEC. ESQM_&M uwv RNG. 17
s .m_ @ Denotos Iron monument faund GOOCHUE COUNTY; WNESOTA “
F4
SA. CORNER OF THE NE. 1/4 —— 4 —— Denotes controlied occess per Goodhue SE CORNER OF THE NE 1/% OF
S Rz R . / N County Right Of Way Plats 153°& 154 mmxnzw e iow _W%m«.um./ .
- I(lllllllllllll||\llll||.|l.|||lll]nlI\|.|l!|||lll]ll||.|ll||ll|\‘lll\lll\%lll.'ﬂ@
- SOUTH UNE OF THE N 1/4 OF SEC. 18.
John Oitver & Associates, Inc.
Shest 2 Of 2 Sheets

3304




320H

OFFICIAL

SANDSTONE RIDGE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Edins P i - ta Corp 1 foe owner, and that Lakeland Construotion Finance, LLC,
o Minnesota Limited Liabllity Company. mortgagee of the following described property situated tn the State of Minnesota, County of Goodhue, to wit:
described as followst

That part of the Nertheast Quarter of Section 18, Township 112 North, Range 17 West, Goodhue County,
at the southwest coruer of said Northoast Quarter of Seotion 19; thence on en assumed bearing of North 00 dogroes 24 minutes 14 seconds West, along
the weat line of sald Northoast Quarter of Soction 18, a distance af 1358.40 feat to the point of buginning of the land to be described; thence South

. 3 28 degrecs 17 minutcs 48 mcconds East, & distance of 302,84 feot;

o fatance of 270.88 feet to the west line of the East 864.00 fasl of said Northeast Quarter; thenoe northerl
the Northeast Quacter of 20id Section 19, to the southerly line of Gf
County Recordor's office; thonee weaterly olong sald southerly line o

By R rarter of aaid Section 19 thence Sonth 00 degrees 2¢ minutes 14 roonda Hast, olong tho west lne of tha Northeast Quarter of sald
Soctlon 19, to the polnt of beglnning.

and that D Investmonts, a Manesota Partnership, fee avuer and that Wells Ferg Bk Ming
A e D eperty situated in the State of Minnssots, County of Geodhus, to wit:
dhue County, Minnesota, doscribed as followa: Commencing at the northeast
That part oeis Gavernment Lol 1 thence South 00 degraes 24 minutes 14 e couds Fust, naeumed bosls of bearings, along the Best line of ssid

Bionen et Lo o Southenst corner of GOODHUE COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY FLAT No. 153, on file and af rocord in the Goodhue
: thence continue South 00 degreos 24 minutes 14 soconds Fast

oty of the following

te, NA, a National

Enst along said_southerly lLino, o di g s
Bt o f o thence South 88 degrees 30 minutes 28 scconds Zast alang said *oathorly iine, a dlatance of 130.00 footi thence South 81 degreex 48
A S coonds East slong seid southerly line, a distanco of 8233 feat to the point of boginning.

Have caused the same to ba surveyed and platted o3 SANDSTONE RIDGE wnd do hereby donate’and dedicate to the public for the public wae forever Eo
eoughiares and cul-de-secs, and also dedicate the easoments for- drainage wnd utility purposes only, ox shown en this plat.

In witness wherpaf 3aid Edine t i, a hns caused these presonts Lo be signed by its proper officer this A5
day of ubnnuhM[l 200,% .
EDINA DEVELDPMENT CORPORATION

s Mok Losact_

Rick Lewendowski, President

State of County of Arala
Tuo forogolng instrument vos ecknowledged befors me this _ 5T any ot oekoloet . 2005F by Rick Levandowsd, as President. on behall
of Edina Tp! .8 i
Eﬁ‘l\ . Notary Public
ApoKee _ comty,

My commislon newz.hwblbw\z e i, pres
Aso in witasss whereof said lakelend Construction Finance, LLC, o Migpesota Limited Lsbility Company, has coused lhese prosenta Lo bo signed by its
proper officer this s . doy af e Octoben ~ 200 %,

LAKELAND CONSTRUGTION FINANCE,

m«rl\u\r\w«\\ﬁﬁ\\ \“\\

e _Chitf &\9\5\?&; OF e s

State of county of D kOtn
o forogoing instrument wo3 acknowledged before me this _ond  amyor. (etaber 2003 by £, A chac as
tho's g e o o T Lakelopd. Constraotion, Fiaunes, LLC, & Mingesoln Limited Llubilily Compuay. ;

Do kets County,

My commission cxpiresi =12

bos caused thesa presents to be signed by its proper officers this _Rnef asy o

Also in witness whereof said D
Ibh“ﬂDFnh' . 200.3 .

D INVESTMENTS

Deaniz D. Duaker, Partner

Stato of Minnesots, County of —(aeedbue.

The foregolug insirument wa3 acknowledged before me
Dunker, as Partner, on behall of D te, =

thin INbP...e% of _cordolpe s 200-F by pennis D. Dunker, ax Partner, end Janice X

%ﬁl Notary Publlc

Lhcka County.

My commission .éi.m&h»th,E

LCHAIL W, TR
e RS
A S 1

»

NA, & Natiopal

Alsa i Lnesn whereof b px Bank
o popfioete ool id e P

WELLS FARGO BANK MINNESOTA, NA

ot AL st

Kirk Muhlenbruck, Preaident

By:

State of County of __ALLCE.

City of Cannon Falls
Goodhue County, MN

has cauzod these presents lo bs signed by itz proper officer this

The foregoing instrument wes ackmovledged beforo me thix lbmwﬂ day of _Drfoiss” 20083 by tirk Munenbruck, as president.

NA, a National
County,

Uy commission expires___[B/ROOET"

on behalf of Yells Farga Benk
s B

Notery Public

I hereby certify that I have surveyed and platted the property dascribed fo this plal az SANDSTONE RIDGE and that this plat is &

correct rapresentetion

of said Eurvey: thal all monumants have bean correctly placed in the ground ax shown; that all distances ars correctly shown the it
hundredths of a foot; thal the outsids boundary lines are correctly demignated on the plat; and that there are no l«ﬁwuwunoh onovno:bnnnv_ﬂu “ﬁ”h-nopun

Statutas 506.02, Subdivision 1, or publle highways to be designated o the plat other than as shown thereon.

Rk M Bl
Rick M. Blom, Lund Surveyor
Minnesota lLicense No. 21728

State of Minnesots, County ot < Iherbidos

The foregeing Jnstrument was acknowledged befora me this ﬁ day of hmk*n..mbnbmnl\l 20053 _. by Rick ¥. Blom, Lend Surveyor. Minnesota License

No. 21720,

ﬂb& ol N ~Prh andn  Kotary Public
Shebutre / County,

)y Commisalon explros:

This plat of wes spproved by the Planning Comumission of the (ity of Canzan F

oy Secgn QU et

innesota. Dated this Sl day of

Decembe | 2002

7 i 7 Chatrperson
Attt s al B Frmem ~ Secratary
¥
Approved by the Cannon Falls City Council om this i day of Il‘\hrhﬁrlq 2007 .
rur L
By e L \\xt».\;ll\&'mm\\ Uayor
Attest: \\ fette A - City
a3 G

Purspant to Chapter S88.09, lews of Minnesota and Goodhue County Ordinence 278, ihis ylat hes been approved this _Z ey ot Mcﬁsw\k

2002 .

7
\\.?x\v\Vw\Nﬂ\%f\.

fize. ). Skipton, L.9"
Goodhue County Surveyor

Taxes payable e, yoar 2003 on P land herein described have
day of I.MKME.I L2008 .

been paid, there nro no delinquent texes end transfer haz been entered this

oy Woakizna)

Document zﬁr«nhwlgm\@.l;‘

1 WnnnwﬂlnMr:* this instrument wad filed in the office of the Col .C for record on ihis

o'clock ., and was duly recorded a3 document m and file pumber

: f
TH day of o<tsbon

gt

Goodhue Gounty Auditor/Treasurer

Deputy

2003 at X100

Coodhua County Recorder

John Oliver & Assoclates, Inc.
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Public Works Commission Meeting Minutes
Thursday, June 3, 2021 at 5:00 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers

1. CALL TO ORDER
Councilperson Lundell called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M.

2. ROLL CALL

Roll call was taken: Mary Jill Bringgold-present, Derek Lundell-present, Jeromy Mouw-present via Zoom. Also present:

City Administrator Neil Jensen, PW Director Dan Howard, Mayor John Althoff, Utility Clerk Ellen Hartman, City Engineer
Bill Angerman, Babe O’Gorman, Dallas Larson and Erin McMahon.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

Action — The minutes were approved as presented.

4. NEW BUSINESS

B. Additional Mill and Overlay Project

Mr. Angerman presented an additional mill and overlay project. Park Street was slated for a complete overhaul with new
water, sewer and street surface in 2022. The utilities were televised; the clay pipe does not need to be replaced, so mill
and overlay is a viable option. The Commission was presented with three options: Edge Mill & Pave 2 Inches for
$157,400; Reclaim & Pave 4 Inches for $227,300; Mill & Fill for $170,050. PW Director Howard recommended the Option
#1 Edge Mill & Pave and Administrator Jensen reported that funds are available for the project. The consensus was to
move ahead with Edge Mill & Pave since the utilities do not have to be replaced and bituminous cost are low right now.

Action — Mr. Mouw made a motion to recommend Park Street Option #1 Edge Mill & Pave 2 Inches to the City Council,
seconded by Councilperson Bringgold, passing unanimously.

A. Dallas Larson Water Leak

Mr. Larson had a water leak during the winter while he was away. The water leaked for many days, resulting in a large

water bill. Mr. Larson requested the City forgive the sewer portion of the bill and reduce the water portion of the bill.
Mr. Larson did not submit the water/sewer charges to his insurance company.

Action-The Commission requested that Mr. Larson submit the water and sewer charges to his insurance company.

C. Alley Paving
PW Director Howard presented a bid to pave two alleys.

Action — Councilperson Bringgold made a motion to recommend that the City Council pave 411 feet of alley near Belle
St and 340 feet of alley near Colvill St for a total price of $15,500, seconded by Mr. Mouw, passing unanimously.

D. Sandstone Road Discussion

A new construction home is being proposed for the corner of Bluff Drive and Sandstone Road. The builder would like to
face the home towards Sandstone Road and have the driveway exit that direction. Sandstone Road is not in good
condition and the only two options are to have the City repair it at a great cost or close the road. Administrator Jensen
request guidance from the PWC regarding the request that will be presented to the Planning Commission for the home
to face Sandstone Road.

Action — Mr. Mouw made a motion to recommend that the Planning Commission use Bluff Drive only for new

driveways since the City is investigating closing Sandstone Road, seconded by Councilperson Bringgold, passing
unanimously.
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E. Hwy 19 Project — City Cost Share
Action — Item tabled due to lack of time; PWC meeting needed to end by 6:00 p.m.

F. 325 Limestone Road

Mr. O'Gorman presented the need to replace the curb in front of 325 Limestone Road before the driveway can be

installed. PW Director Howard concurred that the curb needs to be replaced and the ground under it investigated and
potentially filled before a new curb is poured.

Action — Mr. Mouw made a motion to recommend the removal of the curb at 325 Limestone Road, stabilize the
ground and pour a new curb, seconded by Councilperson Bringgold, passing unanimously.

5. CONTINUING DISCUSSION

A. Erin McMahon Lawn

The Commissioners viewed the lawn at 612 Hoffman St W prior to the meeting. Ms. McMahon requested restoration of
her lawn after the 2016 street project. The consensus was that too much time has passed for the City to have any

responsibility.
Action — No action taken.
B. Grove Street

Administrator Jensen reported that the company doing the boring for the Thirst Street Bridge Project will look at the
Grove Street issue and will possibly make a recommendation for a solution.

Action — Administrator Jensen will bring more information to the next meeting.

6. REPORTS

A. Staff — PW Director Howard reported that the pool is being painted and will be open this year.

B. Commissioners — none

7. NEXT MEETING
Action —July 1, 2021 at 5:00 P.M. in Council Chambers

8. PUBLIC INPUT
No public input.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Action - Motion to adjourn made by Councilperson Bringgold at 6:00 P.M., seconded by Mr. Mouw, passing
unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,
Ellen Hartman, Utility Clerk
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CITY OF CANNON FALLS
GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NUMBER

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE FOR
RICK AND JASON KNOWLTON AT 6695 BLUFF DRIVE

WHEREAS, Rick and Jason Knowlton have made application for a front yard setback
Variance of 3.54 feet and a rear yard setback Variance of 19 feet at 6695 Bluff Drive (PID
524550340), as regulated by the Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the request is to allow for the construction of a new home
with a three season porch for a handicapped individual who needs a one level home; and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. 462.357, Subd. 6 allows a variance to be granted if it is in
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and there are practical difficulties in complying with the Zoning
Ordinance. Practical difficulties exist if the property owner proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner not permitted by the Zoning Ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted,
will not alter the essential character of the locality; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing on Monday, June 14, 2021 to
accept testimony relating to the application; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission heard that due to the shape of the lot it would be
difficult to change the orientation of the proposed home and that the orientation of the lot affects
which setbacks apply; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission heard that there were no neighbors who objected
to the requested setbacks; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission discussed the soils in the area noting that
basements are not recommended in this area limiting available square footage; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission found the granting of the Variance is reasonable,
in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, and in conformance
with the City of Cannon Falls Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission found that the proposed home is a reasonable use
of the property not permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, that the Variance is needed due to the



unique geography of the property, and that the proposed home will not alter the essential
character of the locality; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended to the Cannon Falls City Council
that the application for a front yard setback Variance of 3.54 feet and a rear yard setback
Variance of 19 feet at 6695 Bluff Drive be granted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed and agrees with the record and the Planning
Commission’s findings and recommendation.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS THAT
the application for a front yard setback Variance of 3.54 feet and a rear yard setback Variance of
19 feet at 6695 Bluff Drive be granted.

ADOPTED by the Council this 6th day of July 2021.

John O. Althoff, Mayor

ATTEST:

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator



CITY OF CANNON FALLS
GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NUMBER

A RESOLUTION DENYING A VARIANCE FOR
RICK AND JASON KNOWLTON AT 6695 BLUFF DRIVE

WHEREAS, Rick and Jason Knowlton have made application for a front yard setback
Variance of 3.54 feet and a rear yard setback Variance of 19 feet at 6695 Bluff Drive (PID
524550340), as regulated by the Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the request is to allow for the construction of a new home
with a three season porch for a handicapped individual who needs a one level home; and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. 462.357, Subd. 6 allows a variance to be granted if it is in
harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and there are practical difficulties in complying with the Zoning
Ordinance. Practical difficulties exist if the property owner proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner not permitted by the Zoning Ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the variance, if granted,
will not alter the essential character of the locality; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing on Monday, June 14, 2021 to
accept testimony relating to the application; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission heard that due to the shape of the lot it would be
difficult to change the orientation of the proposed home and that the orientation of the lot affects
which setbacks apply; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission heard that there were no neighbors who objected
to the requested setbacks; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission discussed the soils in the area noting that
basements are not recommended in this area limiting available square footage; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission found the granting of the Variance is reasonable,
in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, and in conformance
with the City of Cannon Falls Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission found that the proposed home is a reasonable use
of the property not permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, that the Variance is needed due to the



unique geography of the property, and that the proposed home will not alter the essential
character of the locality; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended to the Cannon Falls City Council
that the application for a front yard setback Variance of 3.54 feet and a rear yard setback
Variance of 19 feet at 6695 Bluff Drive be granted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the record and disagrees with the Planning
Commission’s findings and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the shape and size of the home, including the
desire for a three season porch, do affect the setbacks but are not practical difficulties because
the plight of the landowner is due to the design of the home not due to circumstances unique to
the property. The shape and size of the property are not unique and a reasonable home can be
built on the property; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that lack of objection by neighbors does not support
the granting of a variance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the soils in the area and the lack of a basement
are not unique to the property and do not constitute practical difficulties as a reasonable home
can be built on the property; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that there are not practical difficulties as a reasonable
home can be built on the property and the no circumstances unique to the property and limiting
its use have been identified.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS THAT
the application for a front yard setback Variance of 3.54 feet and a rear yard setback Variance of
19 feet at 6695 Bluff Drive be denied.

ADOPTED by the Council this 6th day of July 2021.

John O. Althoff, Mayor

ATTEST:

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator



